The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and related notes contained elsewhere in
this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

OVERVIEW

Our principal business is the development, licensing and protection of our intellectual property assets. We presently own ninety-nine (99) one-hundred two (102) U.S. patents and fourteen
(14) fifteen (15) foreign patents relating to:(i) our Cox Patent Portfolio relating to enabling technology for identifying media content on the Internet and taking further action to be performed after such
identification;

[...]

(PoE) cables for the purpose of remotely powering network devices, such as wireless access ports, IP phones and network based cameras. In addition, we continually review opportunities to acquire
or license additional intellectual property as well as other strategic alternatives.

With respect to our ninety-nine (99) one-hundred two (102) U.S. patents, fifty-three(53) fifty-four (54) of such patents have expired. However, we can assert expired patents against third
parties but only for past damages up to the patent expiration date. We currently have pending litigation involving expired patents including our Remote Power Patent and certain patents within our